
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 May 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Chohan, Doswell, Holt, Hughes, Ilyas, Jeavons, Lyons, Nunney, 
Razaq, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin (Chair) and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that interest at the start of the item under 
consideration. If members also have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must withdraw from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 March 2022. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This is a monthly report, which includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 
 

 
**Please note, there will be a Work Programming session at 
the rise of this meeting for Committee members only.** 
 
 

11 - 16 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include 
The Climate Change Strategy, Waste, Carbon Emissions, Neighbourhood Working, 
Flood Management, Planning policy and related enforcement and Parks and Green 
Spaces. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker, Scrutiny Support Officer 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday 18 May 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
Councillors Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin 
and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillors Good, Jeavons and Lyons 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
 
 
ECCSC/22/10 Minutes 
 
In considering the minutes of the previous meeting the Committee noted that as part 
of the Council’s budget setting it had been agreed to permanently fund the Climate 
Change Officer posts.  
 
A Member informed the Committee that the funding for the Climate Change Youth 
Board would be ending and she called for the continued funding of this Board.  
  
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 as a correct record. 
  
 
ECCSC/22/11 Manchester Green and Blue Strategy and Implementation 

Plan, including annual update and a report on the Tree 
Action Plan 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that provided the annual update on the delivery of the Green and Blue 
Implementation Plan together with information on the delivery of the Tree Action 
Plan.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Describing the relationship of the Green and Blue Infrastructure (G&BI) Strategy 
to other Council strategies and action plans; 

 The objectives and long-term vision of the Strategy; 

 Governance arrangements and G&BI stakeholder Group; 

 The contribution the strategy had in relation to the Climate Emergency and Social 
Inclusion and Equality; 

 An overview of the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy Action Plan refresh; 

 Describing the Greater Manchester IGNITION Project and the GrowGreen 
Project; 

 The G&BI Implementation Plan 2021 Delivery highlights by Objective; and 

Page 5

Item 4



 The G&BI Implementation Plan Refresh and Future Priorities. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Welcoming the clear and detailed report and requesting that an easy read version 
was produced to ensure this was accessible to all residents; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of ‘Objective Three: Improving access and connectivity 
for people and wildlife, focusing on: Green routes – neighbourhoods and travel 
routes’; 

 Noting that trees planted in residential streets had caused damage to the 
pavements as the roots had grown, and consideration needed to be given to 
using the planting technique adopted in Albert Square to reduce this damage; 

 An exercise should be undertaken to understand residents’ access to green 
space, calling for equity of access to quality green space for all residents; 

 Equitable access to quality green space needed to be considered in conjunction 
with active travel schemes; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of the Bee Line information that was included within 
report; 

 Recognising that planning policies and developments were key to the delivery of 
quality green space; 

 Priority should be given to delivering green schemes in those wards that had 
historically not benefited from such schemes, adding that officers should support 
residents and interested community groups to bid for all available funding to 
deliver green schemes; 

 Noting that the recent IPCC report stressed the importance and urgency to 
address climate change; 

 The need to engage local schools on the issue of green and blue space, as part 
of the wider issue of climate change to influence behaviour change; 

 A strategy was required to ensure that all Registered Housing Providers across 
the city took responsibility for managing the green spaces they were responsible 
for, noting that the approach adopted was currently inconsistent across the city; 

 Consideration needed to be given to promoting the benefits of grass verges as a 
way of supporting bio diversity and this needed to be communicated so they were 
not used for car parking; 

 Residents and community groups should be encouraged, with the support of local 
Neighbourhood Officers, to take responsibility for local green spaces,  

 An assurance was sought that appropriate consideration had been given to flood 
risk management as part of the Victoria North development; 

 The communications strategy needed to be reviewed to ensure that all of the 
many positive examples of green initiatives, including those delivered by local 
business were celebrated as these could then inspire others to replicate or 
consider what they could do; 

 Consideration needed to be given as to which employers we used in the report as 
positive examples of green infrastructure and employment; 

 More information was sought on the approach to allotments, noting work needed 
to be done to stop the use of harmful pesticides in these locations; 

 A ward map of all green spaces and land ownership should be provided to all 
local Neighbourhood Teams; 

Page 6

Item 4



 Noting that both Manchester University and the Manchester Metropolitan 
University had volunteers available to assist with community groups establishing 
environmental projects; and 

 The correct species of tree should be used for the identified location and 
consideration needed to be given as to how tree planting could support and 
enhance active travel schemes. 
   

The Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing welcomed the comments 
from the Committee. She stated that a review of the Core Strategy and Local Plan 
would be undertaken, and the views of the Committee would be used to inform these 
reviews. She advised that an audit of open spaces would be undertaken, and this 
would also consider factors such as access, quality and barriers. She stated that they 
did work with developers to maximise the delivery of green schemes and provided 
examples of these, noting that this also included the instalment of green walls and 
roof top gardens. She further commented that allotments were considered as part of 
the Parks Strategy however these sites would be captured as part of the open space 
audit. She further noted the comment regarding the use of the Airport as an example 
and reassured the Committee that there were many other positive examples that 
could be used in future reports. 
 
The Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing stated that consideration 
would be given to providing ward based maps that mapped green space, however 
she advised that difficulties arose when identifying land that was privately owned. 
She added that this information would be shared with the relevant Neighbourhood 
Teams. 
 
In response to an invitation from a Member for a representative from Planning and 
Building Control to be present at the planned Manchester Earth Summit 2022 
conference, the Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing committed to 
sending a representative to the event.  
 
The Senior Policy Officer stated that he would circulate the Principles of Tree 
Management document to all Members for information, commenting that this 
document described the approach to street trees, adding that he would discuss the 
specific issue raised by the Members following the meeting. He further advised that 
the Tree Action Manchester programme did consider trees and green space in a 
wider context, such as the recognised health benefits. He further advised that the 
Our Rivers Our City would progress the work with blue infrastructure in collaboration 
with key partners. 
 
In response to a specific question asked by a Member the Tree Officer stated that 
there was no policy of not planting hard standing trees, however the focus recently 
had been to prioritise soft scaping. 
 
The Senior Policy Officer stated that the Biodiversity Net Gain legislation would be 
reviewed at a Greater Manchester level to ensure the best outcomes for Manchester 
could be achieved by adopting the correct policies as a result of this legislation. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment stated that she welcomed the IPCC report 
and noted the key messages. She stated that she would be meeting with officers to 

Page 7

Item 4



review a wide variety of work through this lens. She advised that she would circulate 
a summary of the IPCC report to Members following the meeting. She further 
commented that she would speak with her other Executive Member colleagues to 
address the issues raised by Members that cut across different remits, noting the 
comments regarding Housing Providers and support available to the VCSE sector to 
bid for funding to support green projects. She further recommended that an update 
report on the Bee Network is submitted for consideration in the new municipal year.   
 
The Executive Member for Environment commented that she would speak with 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment with the view to 
arranging a briefing for Members on the Victoria North development, adding that 
work had been undertaken with the Environment Agency to consider flood risk 
management as part of the development planning.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
ECCSC/22/12 Waste, Recycling and Street Cleansing Services - Future 

Delivery 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) that 
described that the management of household waste is one of the key functions of the 
Local Authority and was a service of significant importance to every resident of the 
city.  It was recognised that the current cleansing service standards were inconsistent 
across the city and did not meet the expectations of Members and residents. The 
future delivery arrangements for the service needed to ensure that the additional 
investment identified within the budget generated the maximum return and 
improvement.   
 
The current contract for waste collection and street cleansing expired in 2038 but had 
two extension periods (2023 and 2031). As part of the commissioning cycle, the 
Council had reviewed the priorities for the next period and considered which delivery 
model could achieve these and Best Value.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing an introduction and the Policy Framework background; 

 An overview of the GM Refuse & Recycling Contract (Pre-2009) 

 Information relating to the Greater Manchester Waste Levy; 

 An overview of the current service; 

 Performance information and feedback; 

 A description of the Resources & Waste Strategy (RaWS) for England (2018); 

 Service Improvement and the Service Improvement Programme Timescales, 
noting that this was subject to final approval; 

 The delivery model; 

 Conclusions and the decision making process; and 

 The continuation of the contract with Biffa had been assessed as the most 
effective option. 

Page 8

Item 4



 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Requesting Quarterly update reports on the Waste and Recycling Service, 
including Biffa performance data; 

 The need to monitor activities such as the collection of side waste from communal 
containers; 

 A strategy was required to ensure that all Registered Housing Providers took 
responsibility for managing and removing waste from all of the spaces they were 
responsible for; 

 A report was requested that described the implications of Household Waste and 
Recycling Centres’ policies and incidents of flytipping; 

 Consideration needed to be given to the timely issuing of licenses for the 
positioning of skips on highways and the lifting of parking restrictions to allow 
reputable waste management companies to access locations to remove waste; 

 More needed to be done to improve recycling rates, noting the impact this could 
have on carbon emissions and further promotion of the circular economy; 

 The sweeping of cycle lanes needed to be improved and be future proofed to 
manage the demand on this service as more active travel schemes were 
delivered; 

 The need to recognise that the types of waste issues experienced were different 
in different wards and a ‘one size fits all’ approach was not appropriate, adding 
that meetings should be convened with ward Members to understand their 
specific issues and challenges experienced;  

 The staff behaviours of Biffa crews needed to improve to ensure they delivered 
the levels of service that was expected; 

 CCTV should be used to identify perpetrators of fly tipping in hot spots, noting that 
this would also assist with any subsequent convictions; 

 More needed to be done to promote the bulky waste collection service, 
particularly to residents living in apartment blocks; 

 The Customer Relationship Management (CRM) needed to be improved to give 
both Members and residents confidence when reporting issues relating to waste 
and fly tipping; 

 Noting that it was national Food Waste week; 

 Consideration needed to be given to delivering targeted waste and recycling 
campaigns during specific faith celebrations; and 

 Seeking an assurance that a representative from the service would be present at 
the planned School and Climate Action Conference in June. 

 
The Strategic Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing supported the 
recommendation to provide quarterly progress reports, adding that the issues raised 
relating to side waste in communal bin areas, staff behaviours and the cleansing of 
cycleways were included within the Service Improvement Plan.  
 

The Strategic Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing accepted the invitation for 
a representative from her service to attend the School and Climate Action 
Conference, adding that Biffa did engage with schools on the issue of waste and 
recycling. She stated that all channels of communication and engagement needed to 
be utilised to influence behaviour change. 
 

Page 9

Item 4



The Strategic Lead, Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing commented that a review 
of the bulky waste collection service would be undertaken to understand further the 
use of this service with the intention to optimise its use. She informed the Committee 
that the replacement of the CRM system was underway, and her service had been 
involved in the ask of the new system so as to address the issues identified by the 
Members and deliver an improved system. She commented recycling rates needed 
to improve adding further that more needed to be done to promote the circular 
economy with an emphasis on repair and reuse. She added that more needed to be 
done to promote and connect residents to these opportunities, adding that this would 
be a key action to progress. 
 

The Director of Commercial and Operations commented that investment had been 
made into CCTV systems to tackle fly tipping, adding that the operation of CCTV was 
subject to specific legal guidance. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment stated that she was committed to improving 
the service by working with Biffa and the delivery of the Service Improvement Plan. 
She stated that it was everyone’s collective responsibility to reduce the incidents of 
littering and the appropriate management of waste. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
ECCSC/22/13  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Chair noted that the new Chair and Committee would hold a work programming 
session at the meeting in May, in the first meeting of the new municipal year to 
consider the Work Programme. Noting the comments and requests for future reports 
when the Committee considered the previous agenda items. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the above 
comments. 
 
 
ECCSC/22/14  Councillor Igbon 
 
The Committee recognised that this would be the last meeting that Councillor Igbon 
would attend in her capacity as Chair. Members wished to place on record their 
appreciation for her dedication and commitment to the work of the Committee. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee – 26 May 2022 
 
Subject: Overview Report 
 
Report of:  Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides the following information:  
 

 Recommendations Monitor 

 A summary of key decisions relating to the Committee’s remit 

 Items for Information  

 Work Programme  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to discuss the information provided and agree any changes 
to the work programme that are necessary.   
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Lee Walker 
Position: Scrutiny Support Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 3376 
Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 

Page 11

Item 5



 

1. Monitoring Previous Recommendations 
 
This section of the report lists recommendations made by the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee.  Where 
applicable, responses to each will indicate whether the recommendation will be implemented, and if it will be, how this will be done.   
 

Date Item Recommendation Response Contact Officer 

13 January 
2021 

NESC/21/06 
Monitoring and 
Compliance – 
Construction 
Sites   

Recommend that Officers, in 
consultation with the Executive 
Member for Environment, Planning 
and Transport arrange a briefing 
session for Members of the 
Committee that provides an overview 
of a range of activities that included, 
but not restricted to planning and 
related enforcement; roles and 
responsilibities and Traffic Regulation 
Orders. 

A response to this 
recommendation has been 
requested and will be 
reported back once received. 

Julie Roscoe  
Director of Planning, 
Building Control and 
Licensing 

22 July 
2021 

ECCSC/21/11  
Climate Change 
Action Plan 
Quarterly 
Progress Report: 
Q1 April - June 
2021 

That every school on a main arterial 
route with high volumes of traffic have 
a tree planting plan included as part of 
the tree strategy to promote clean air. 

A response to this 
recommendation has been 
requested and will be 
reported back once received. 

Julie Roscoe 
Director of Planning, 
Building Control and 
Licensing  
 

14 October 
2021 

ECCSC/21/21 
Climate Change 
Action Plan 
Quarterly 
Progress Report, 
Q2 July - 
September 2021 
 

1. The Executive Member for 
Environment give consideration to 
establishing a Climate Clock in the 
city, similar to that in Glasgow; 
 
2.  The Executive Member for 
Environment and Officers arrange a 
briefing session for Members on the 

A response to these 
recommendations has been 
requested and will be 
reported back once received. 

Cllr Rawlins 
Executive Member for 
Environment 

P
age 12

Item
 5



 

modelling that was used to agree and 
set the suite of targets reported in the 
Action Plan. 

9 December 
2021 

ECCSC/21/33 
Aviation and 
Carbon 
Emissions 

That the Executive Member for the 
Environment convene a meeting with 
Members of the Committee to discuss 
further the issues raised at the 
meeting. 

The Executive Member for 
Environment is progressing 
this recommendation. 
 

Cllr Rawlins 
Executive Member for 
Environment 
 
 

9 December 
2021 

ECCSC/21/34 
Grounds 
Maintenance 
Update: The Use 
of Pesticides 
 

1.That a briefing note be prepared by 
Officers that describes the approach 
taken by other Local Authorities to 
stop using Glyspohate and the 
alternate methods of weed control 
adopted. 
 
2. That a briefing note be prepared by 
Officers that describes the approach 
taken by local Registered Housing 
Providers to reduce their use of 
Glyspohate and the alternate methods 
considered to control weeds. 

The Executive Member for 
Environment has advised that 
both of these 
recommendations have been 
noted and work has begun to 
provide a response to these. 

Heather Coates in 
consultation with Cllr 
Rawlins, Executive 
Member for 
Environment 
 

13 January 
2022 

ECCSC/22/05           
Overview Report 

Recommend that the Executive 
Member for Environment prepare a 
briefing note to be circulated to all 
Members that provides an update on 
recent developments in relation to the 
implementation of the Clean Air Zone 
for Greater Manchester. 

A briefing note was emailed 
to all Members on the 3 
March 2022.  

Cllr Rawlins 
Executive Member for 
Environment 
 

P
age 13

Item
 5



 

2.  Key Decisions 
 
The Council is required to publish details of key decisions that will be taken at least 28 days before the decision is due to be taken. 
Details of key decisions that are due to be taken are published on a monthly basis in the Register of Key Decisions. 
 
A key decision, as defined in the Council's Constitution is an executive decision, which is likely:  

 To result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates, or  

 To be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area 
of the city. 

 
The Council Constitution defines 'significant' as being expenditure or savings (including the loss of income or capital receipts) in 
excess of £500k, providing that is not more than 10% of the gross operating expenditure for any budget heading in the in the 
Council's Revenue Budget Book, and subject to other defined exceptions. 
 
An extract of the most recent Register of Key Decisions, published on 16 May 2022, containing details of the decisions under the 
Committee’s remit is included overleaf. This is to keep members informed of what decisions are being taken and to agree, whether 
to include in the work programme of the Committee.  
 
There are no Key Decisions currently listed within the remit of this Committee. 

P
age 14

Item
 5



 

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme – May 2022 

 

Thursday 26 May 2022, 10am (Report deadline Tuesday 17 May 2022) 
 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead Officer Comments 

Overview Report This is a monthly report, which includes the 
recommendations monitor, relevant key decisions, the 
Committee’s work programme and any items for 
information. 

- Lee Walker  

Work Programming 
Session 

The Committee will receive presentations from 
Directors on upcoming issues and challenges within 
the Committee’s remit, following which Members will 
determine the work programme for the forthcoming 
year. 

Cllr Akbar 
Cllr 
Rawlins 
 

Fiona 
Worrall 

This part of the 
meeting will be 
closed to the public. 

 

Items to be scheduled 
 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

Local Energy Area 
Plan 

To receive a report that provides information on the 
Local Energy Area Plan. 
 
Local Area Energy Planning (LAEP) is a process 
which has the potential to inform, shape and enable 
key aspects of the transition to a net zero carbon 
energy system.  Local Area Energy Planning was 

Cllr 
Rawlins 

Michael 
Marriott 
Mark 
Duncan 
 

 

P
age 15

Item
 5



 

developed by Energy Systems Catapult. 

Manchester Food 
Board 

To receive an update report on the strategic aims and 
objective of the Manchester Food Board (MFB) in 
influencing and addressing climate change. 

Cllr 
Rawlins 

Barry 
Gillespie 

Previously 
considered January 
2022 

Recycling Quarterly 
Update  

To receive a quarterly update on recycling rates in 
Manchester.  
 
This report will also provide any updates in relation to 
recycling that are relevant to the Committee.  

Cllr 
Rawlins 

Heather 
Coates 

See minute 
ECCSC/22/03 
Climate Change 
Action Plan - 
Quarterly Update 
report 

Scrutiny and Climate 
Change 

To receive a report that summarises the topics relating 
to climate change that have been considered by each 
of the other five scrutiny Committees over the previous 
12 months. 

Cllr 
Rawlins 

Sarah 
Henshall 

ECCSC/22/03 
Climate Change 
Action Plan - 
Quarterly Update 
report 

 

P
age 16

Item
 5


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2022 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Shilton Godwin – in the Chair 
Councillors Chohan, Hughes, Ilyas, Jeavons, Lyons, Nunney, Razaq and Sheikh 
 
Apologies: Councillors Doswell, Holt, Wright 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Foley, Deputy Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Igbon, Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
  
 
ECCSC/22/49 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 as a correct record. 
 
ECCSC/22/50 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
A Member commented that information on climate change and the actions being 
taken by the Council needed to be prominent on the Council’s home webpage.  The 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport stated that she had responded to 
this question previously at a meeting of full Council and advised that the information 
referred to was accessible and available on the Council’s website. In response to a 
comment regarding the previous recommendation asking for consideration to be 
given to the establishment of a Climate Clock in the city, similar to that in Glasgow 
(see 14 October 2021), the Executive Member for Environment and Transport stated 
that consideration would be given as to the most appropriate method of messaging 
on the issue of climate change. 
 
The Committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting, 
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated 
as normal in the papers for the next meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme, noting the above 
comments. 


